attributable to the owners of the parent company.

Presentation

Upon adoption of IFRS, the Company has elected to change its presentation currency to the United States dollar.  All
amounts previously reported under Canadian GAAP using the Canadian dollar as the presentation currency have been
restated on a retrospective basis.

The presentation of the cash flow statement in accordance with IFRS differs from the presentation of the cash flow
statement in accordance with Canadian GAAP as the changes made to the statements of the financial position and
statements of comprehensive income have resulted in reclassifications of various amounts on the statement of cash
flows. However, as there have been no changes to the total operating, financing or investing cash flows, no
reconciliation has been provided.  The classification of certain items with the statement of comprehensive income has
been adjusted with no effect to net income.

Majestic Gold Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended June 30, 2012
(Presented in US dollars – unaudited)

33

   October 1, 2010

  Canadian GAAP IFRS Adjustments IFRS
  - $ - - $ - - $ -
ASSETS
Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents 1,740,436 - 1,740,436
 Accounts receivable 999,590 - 999,590
 Other receivables 67,687 - 67,687
 Prepaid expenses and advances 172,523 - 172,523
 Inventory 217,646 - 217,646
 Investments 213,926 - 213,926

  3,411,808 - 3,411,808

Property, plant and equipment 2,172,204 (34,448) 2,137,756
Mineral properties and deferred exploration costs 19,491,279 (6,411) 19,484,868

  25,075,291 (40,859) 25,034,432

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,532,600 - 1,532,600
 Loans payable 2,151,584 - 2,151,584
 Due to related parties 375,346 - 375,346

  4,059,530 - 4,059,530

Deferred income tax liability 2,640,631 - 2,640,631

  6,700,161 - 6,700,161

NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST 327,756 (327,756) -

EQUITY
Share capital 41,139,292 (1,382,268) 39,757,024
Reserves 4,133,597 (97,403) 4,036,194
Accumulated other comprehensive income 202,199 7,825 210,024
Deficit (27,427,714) 1,430,987 (25,996,727)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 18,047,374 (40,859) 18,006,515

Equity attributable to the non-controlling interest - 327,756 327,756

  25,075,291 (40,859) 25,034,432

Majestic Gold Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended June 30, 2012
(Presented in US dollars – unaudited)

34

   June 30, 2011

  Canadian GAAP IFRS Adjustments IFRS
  - $ - - $ - - $ -
ASSETS
Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents 2,739,260 - 2,739,260
 Accounts receivable 850,964 - 850,964
 Other receivables 209,118 - 209,118
 Prepaid expenses and advances 228,250 - 228,250
 Investments 184,762 - 184,762

  4,212,354 - 4,212,354

Property, plant and equipment 7,713,026 (81,857) 7,631,169
Mineral properties and deferred exploration costs 20,386,051 219,050 20,605,101

  32,311,431 137,193 32,448,624

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,724,690 - 1,724,690
 Due to related parties 145,730 - 145,730

  1,870,420 - 1,870,420

Deferred income tax liability 2,819,827 - 2,819,827

  4,690,247 - 4,690,247

NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST 350,260 (350,260) -

EQUITY
Share capital 50,433,192 98,345 50,531,537
Share subscriptions received 2,423,132 - 2,423,132
Reserves 4,036,194 - 4,036,194
Accumulated other comprehensive income 143,281 - 143,281
Deficit (29,764,875) 38,848 (29,726,027)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 27,270,924 137,193 27,408,117

Equity attributable to the non-controlling interest - 350,260 350,260

  32,311,431 137,193 32,448,624

Majestic Gold Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended June 30, 2012
(Presented in US dollars – unaudited)

35

   September 30, 2011

  Canadian GAAP IFRS Adjustments IFRS
  - $ - - $ - - $ -
ASSETS
Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents 13,536,170 - 13,536,170
 Other receivables 275,531 - 275,531
 Prepaid expenses and advances 146,080 - 146,080
 Inventory 2,590,498 - 2,590,498
 Investments 144,912 - 144,912

  16,693,191 - 16,693,191

Property, plant and equipment 11,752,250 174,946 11,927,196
Mineral properties and deferred exploration costs 19,851,121 172,967 20,024,088

  48,296,562 347,913 48,644,475

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,085,832 - 4,085,832
 Loans payable 1,458,162 - 1,458,162
 Due to related parties 172,583 - 172,583

  5,716,577 - 5,716,577

Asset retirement obligations 430,669 - 430,669
Deferred income tax liability 2,714,093 - 2,714,093

  8,861,339 - 8,861,339

NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST 271,352 (271,352) -

EQUITY
Share capital 57,137,348 (157,122) 56,980,226
Convertible loan 9,626,000 - 9,626,000
Reserves 9,606,940 - 9,606,940
Accumulated other comprehensive income 106,408 179,078 285,486
Deficit (37,312,825) 325,957 (36,986,868)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 39,163,871 347,913 39,511,784

Equity attributable to the non-controlling interest - 271,352 271,352

  48,296,562 347,913 48,644,475

Majestic Gold Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended June 30, 2012
(Presented in US dollars – unaudited)

36

  Year ended September 30, 2011

  Canadian GAAP IFRS Adjustments IFRS
  - $ - - $ - - $ -

Gold revenue 11,382,778 - 11,382,778

Cost and Expenses
 Operating costs 9,338,363 - 9,338,363
 Depletion 89,396 715 90,111
 Stock-based compensation 5,570,746 - 5,570,746
 General and administrative 5,048,822 20,195 5,069,017
 Accretion of asset retirement obligations 46,735 - 46,735

  20,094,062 20,910 20,114,972

Operating loss 8,711,284 20,910 8,732,194

Other items
 Write-off accounts receivable on mineral property

sale 857,965 - 857,965
 Loan interest and fees 129,275 - 129,275
 Distribution of net profit 692,626   - 692,626
 Loss (gain) on foreign exchange (14,196) - (14,196)

  1,665,670 - 1,665,670

Loss before tax and non-controlling interest 10,376,954 20,910 10,397,864

 Income tax expense 217,080 - 217,080
 Deferred income tax expense (recovery) 101,692 - 101,692

  318,772 - 318,772

Loss before non-controlling interest 10,695,726 20,910 10,716,636

 Non-controlling interest (55,003) - (55,003)

Net loss 10,640,723 20,910 10,661,633

Majestic Gold Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended June 30, 2012
(Presented in US dollars – unaudited)

37

  Three months ended June 30, 2011

  Canadian GAAP IFRS Adjustments IFRS
  - $ - - $ - - $ -

Gold revenue 2,620,658 - 2,620,658

Cost and Expenses
 Operating costs 1,884,084 - 1,884,084
 Depletion 43,991 352 44,343
 General and administrative 1,499,822 5,999 1,505,821

  3,427,897 6,351 3,434,248

Operating loss 807,239 6,351 813,590

Other items
 Distribution of net profit 14,111 - 14,111
 Loss (gain) on foreign exchange 111,617 - 111,617

  125,728 - 125,728

Loss before tax and non-controlling interest 932,967 6,351 939,318

 Income tax expense 109,384 - 109,384
Loss before non-controlling interest 1,042,351 6,351 1,048,702

 Non-controlling interest 21,196 - 21,196

Net loss 1,063,547 6,351 1,069,898

Majestic Gold Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended June 30, 2012
(Presented in US dollars – unaudited)

38

  Nine months ended June 30, 2011

  Canadian GAAP IFRS Adjustments IFRS
  - $ - - $ - - $ -

Gold revenue 5,718,904 - 5,718,904

Cost and Expenses
 Operating costs 4,056,992 - 4,056,992
 Depletion 56,528 452 56,980
 General and administrative 4,126,461 16,506 4,142,967

  8,239,981 16,958 8,256,939

Operating loss 2,521,077 16,958 2,538,035

Other items
 Loan interest and fees 82,439 - 82,439
 Distribution of net profit 225,805 - 225,805
 Loss (gain) on foreign exchange 687,038 - 687,038

  995,282 - 995,282

Loss before tax and non-controlling interest 3,516,359 16,958 3,533,317

 Income tax expense 303,801 - 303,801
Loss before non-controlling interest 3,820,160 16,958 3,837,118

 Non-controlling interest 40,078 - 40,078

Net loss 3,860,238 16,958 3,877,196

	d) Mineral Properties and Deferred Exploration Costs
	Mineral properties and deferred exploration costs represent capitalized expenditures related to the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties and related equipment.  Mineral property interest acquisition costs include the cash con...
	Mineral properties and deferred exploration costs include the costs of acquiring exploration and mining concessions, licenses, options and contracts, costs associated with exploration and evaluation activity, and the fair value (at acquisition date) o...
	Proceeds received from the sale or farm-out of any interest in a property will be credited against the carrying value of the property, with any excess over carrying value included in operations for the period. If a property is abandoned, the acquisiti...